
Planning Committee
Agenda

To: Councillor Paul Scott (Chair)
Councillor Humayun Kabir (Vice-Chair)
Councillors Jamie Audsley, Luke Clancy, Bernadette Khan, Jason Perry, 
Joy Prince, Wayne Trakas-Lawlor, Sue Winborn and Chris Wright

Reserve Members: Jeet Bains, Simon Brew, Richard Chatterjee, 
Sherwan Chowdhury, Pat Clouder, Patsy Cummings, Steve Hollands, 
Shafi Khan, Maggie Mansell and Manju Shahul-Hameed

A meeting of the Planning Committee which you are hereby summoned to attend, 
will be held on Thursday, 2 November 2017 at the rise of Planning Sub-Committee 
but not earlier than 7.15 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine Street, 
Croydon CR0 1NX 

JACQUELINE HARRIS-BAKER
Director of Law and Monitoring Officer
London Borough of Croydon
Bernard Weatherill House
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA

Margot Rohan
020 8726 6000 x62564
margot.rohan@croydon.gov.uk
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
Tuesday, 24 October 2017

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
If you require any assistance, please contact the person detailed above, on the 
righthand side. 
To register a request to speak, please either e-mail 
Planning.Speakers@croydon.gov.uk or call MARGOT ROHAN by 4pm on the 
Tuesday before the meeting.

THIS MEETING WILL BE WEBCAST LIVE - Click on link to view:
https://croydon.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

N.B This meeting will be paperless. The agenda can be accessed online at 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings

Public Document Pack



AGENDA – PART A

1.  Apologies for absence 
To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 
Committee.

2.  Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 16)
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2017 as an 
accurate record.

3.  Disclosure of Interest 
In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest 
is registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those 
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the 
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of 
Members’ Interests.

4.  Urgent Business (if any) 
To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency.

5.  Development presentations (Pages 17 - 18)
There are none. 

6.  Planning applications for decision (Pages 19 - 22)
To consider the accompanying reports by the Director of Planning & 
Strategic Transport:



3

6.1  17/02680/FUL 28-30 Addiscombe Grove, Croydon CR0 5LP 
(Pages 23 - 54)

Demolition of existing buildings including parking garage and 
redevelopment  of the sites for a part 9, 20 and 21 storey building 
comprising 153 residential dwellings (Class C3) and a single storey 
sub‐station; hard and soft landscaping, cycle and car parking facilities; 
plant areas and other ancillary works.

Ward: Fairfield
Recommendation: Grant permission subject to a legal agreement

7.  Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee 
There are none. 

8.  Other planning matters (Pages 55 - 56)
There are none. 

9.  Exclusion of the Press & Public 
The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting:

"That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended."



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee

Meeting of held on Thursday, 19 October 2017 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Paul Scott (Chair);
Councillor Humayun Kabir (Vice-Chair);
Councillors Jamie Audsley, Richard Chatterjee, Pat Clouder, Jason Perry, 
Joy Prince, Wayne Trakas-Lawlor, Sue Winborn and Chris Wright

Also 
Present:

Councillors Jane Avis, Alison Butler, Patricia Hay-Justice, O'Connell, Pat Ryan 
and John Wentworth
Steve O’Connell (GLA Member)

Apologies: Councillors Luke Clancy and Bernadette Khan

PART A

166/17  Minutes of Previous Meeting

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 5 October be signed as a 
correct record subject to the revised minute for Item 5.4 (17/02952/PRE) 
circulated within the Addendum.

167/17  Disclosure of Interest

There were no disclosures of a pecuniary interest not already registered.

168/17  Urgent Business (if any)

There was none.

169/17  Development presentations

There were no development presentations.

170/17  Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee

Application 17/02166/FUL had been referred for consideration by the Planning 
Sub-Committee at the meeting held on 5 October 2017.

Councillors Chatterjee, Perry, Winborn and Wright recused themselves from 
consideration of this item having explained that the property is owned by their 
political group and they wished to avoid the risk of a perception of bias were 
they to take part in the discussions and vote on this matter.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Erection of 1 two storey three bedroom detached house and 1 two storey 
detached two bedroom house at rear fronting Purley Rise.
Ward: Coulsdon West

In response to Member questions officers confirmed that none of the trees on 
the site were subject to Tree Preservation Orders and so consideration had 
been given to maintaining the character of the mature garden and hedging. It 
was stated that there was a clear desire to maintain the trees on the public 
highways and officers were satisfied they could be maintained.

The Committee noted that the character of Purley Rise had been evolving 
with more contemporary designed houses further down the road with officers 
suggesting that there was a mixed character emerging.

In response to Member questions, officers confirmed that the proposal was for 
a car free development with the courtyards intended to be amenity spaces for 
the properties. This had been considered acceptable due to the proximity of 
the site to Purley District Centre. 

Mr Tom Vincent (Granit Architects) spoke as the agent, on behalf of the 
applicant, and addressed the following:

 The development would create two new family units in the area;
 There was an established precedent for development to the rear of 

Brighton Road;
 The applicants had worked with the Council throughout the process;
 An abrocultural assessment had been undertaken which had 

influenced the proposed layout of the site and lost trees would be 
replaced;

 The street scene was varied; and
 The design took into consideration the topography of the site so the 

two storeys would appear as one and half storeys, and the timber 
cladding and green roof would embed the development into the site.

Some Members noted the contemporary design of the development and the 
additional housing that would be provided. Furthermore, it was noted that the 
development was proposed to be car free. 

Other Members expressed concerns in regards to the proposal as it was felt 
that while the design was interesting it did not address the street scene and 
gave the impression of two large garden sheds rather than houses. It was 
suggested that the approach taken at 48 Purley Rise would have been more 
appropriate and would have created a positive addition to the street scene 
rather than, what was considered, an attempt to hide the houses. The 
Committee stated that they were in favour of additional housing, making the 
site a car free development and that trees would be protected or replaced. 
However it was stated that the proposals should be reviewed to create a 
development which would sit within the street scene.

After consideration of the officer's report, Councillor Paul Scott proposed and 
Councillor Pat Clouder seconded a motion for REFUSAL, on the grounds of 

Page 6



inappropriate form of development, failing to fit comfortably within the street 
scene and reflect the local character of the area, and the Committee voted 5 
in favour, 1 absention, so planning permission was REFUSED for 
development at 36 Brighton Road, Purley CR8 2LG.

171/17  Planning applications for decision

172/17  17/02192/FUL  Queens Hotel, 122 Church Road, Upper Norwood, London 
SE19 2UG

Demolition of existing buildings to the centre and rear of the site and existing 
extensions to the roof and the construction of a new spine building including 
glazed link to part retained mews building, an extension from the 
southwestern facing elevation of the existing locally listed building, a single 
storey extension to the restaurant, subterranean accommodation, parking, a 
swimming pool and servicing space to create a total of 530 hotel rooms and 
170 vehicle parking spaces, the re-cladding of the 1970s extension with 
ground floor canopy, provision of enhanced landscaping across the site 
including 3 coach parking spaces to the front, formation of a vehicle access 
and the adaption of existing entrance to the hotel.
Ward: South Norwood
 
The Committee were informed that th
[...]
rinciple the five conditions 
outlined within the addendum.
 
Mr Philip Goddard (Norwood Society) and Mr David King (Fitzroy Wakefield 
Action Group) spoke in objection and raised the following issues:

 Welcomed an improved hotel but felt the proposals were for a too large 
a development and were not appropriate;

 Would create one of the largest hotels in London, and such a hotel 
would normally service an airport, transport hub or a large 
entertainment venue;

 During consultation with local residents the applicant had stated that 
the size of the hotel could not be negotiated;

 There would be increased traffic causing congestion and pollution;
 Parking issues experienced by residents would increase;
 The area only had a PTAL 2/3 rating;
 There would be a five storey element of the development which would 

back onto a residential property and obscuring windows did not solve 
overlooking;

 The development was more than three times the density than would be 
acceptable for a residential development;

 Site was within a conservation area with historic buildings in the area;
 The proposal did not respect the historic local area and the massing 

was too large;
 The proposals was oversized;
 One storey reduction and recladding the 1970s extension did not 

compensate for the increased size and impact on the area;
 The hotel was already a mix of different styles and an additional style 

would have further detrimental impact;
 The bronze and aluminium materials would not be complementary; and

Page 9



 The London Plan stated that visitor accommodation should be in town 
centres and as such a large hotel should be located in the centre of 
Croydon and not at this location.

Mr Richard Quelch (Planner, GVA) spoke as the agent, on behalf of the 
applicant and addressed the following:

 Client owns a number of hotels which it is refurbishing and is a 
nationally recognised hotel chain. There was already an agreement 
with Best  Western;

 Objective is to upgrade the 
[...]
 Planning Committee 
meeting was considered inadequate. 

 
Steve O’Connell, as the GLA representative, raised the following issues:

 Objectors to the application were cross border and cross Party, and 
were supported by the local MP;

 The application was ‘preposterous’;
 The massing and density were out of character and would have a 

negative impact on the neighbourhood;
 The coach parking plan would not work and would not be enforceable;
 While the applicant had increased the volume of parking on the site it 

was above the Mayor’s recommended level and so may be revised 
down by the GLA;

 Issues of on street parking was already experienced;
 The size of the hotel would be expected in a town centre, not on the 

edge of a district centre;
 The PTAL rating was low for the area and the nearest train station was 

quite a distance away;
 The local community would not be able to make use of the leisure 

facilities;
 An extra 100 jobs for local people was welcomed but they were unlikely 

to use public transport;
 The design was not a positive contribution to the local area;
 A post Planning Committee forum was unacceptable; and 
 Increased air pollution would be experienced.

The Head of Development Management noted that there had been a high 
level of local interest including across the borough, but stressed that it was for 
the Planning Committee to ensure compliance and that the development was 
in accordance with planning policies. The Committee were informed that the 
number of objections was not a consideration, however the comments raised 
and the material considerations were relevant to the Committee decision.

Officers noted that there had previously problems with the hotel, however 
there was a comprehensive plan including rebranding the hotel which would 
be of a benefit to the local area. The Committee were informed the applicant 
had engaged and responded positively to a number of points raised by 
councillors at the Pre-Application meeting, and the applicant had stated it 
wanted to continue to engage with Members and the local community.

The Head of Development Management stated there had been a number of 
unfortunate extensions in the past, but that it was felt that the application 
provided for quality extensions which would relate to current fabric of the 
building and would have a positive impact and would contrast well with the 
historic elements.

The Committee were further informed that the Section 106 agreement would 
ensure a coach parking management plan, which was a tested process 
across London. The phasing of the development would be linked to the 
Section 106 agreement and would ensure that important elements of the 

Page 11



scheme were delivered, such as the re-cladding of the 1970s extension. 
Furthermore, the GLA had supported the scheme at Stage 1 and had noted 
that it was an important site for a hotel and the development could enhance 
the local area.

Members noted that a site visit had given them a good idea of the site and 
how the development would work alongside how the hotel functioned 
currently. It was stated that the current market for the hotel was young 
students who stayed in small sub-terrain rooms for around three days, and 
that up to 10 or 11 coaches could arrive daily. It was further noted that the 
rear of the current property was a mess and that the application sought to 
address that.

Some Members stated that the proposed scheme would be overbearing to the 
properties on Fitzroy Gardens, furthermore the site was within a conservation 
area and it was queried whether the scheme would be an improvement to the 
area as it would create a larger mass with two large extensions. While it was 
stated the cladding would improve the appearance of the hotel the extension 
to the left of the central element should not be considered as it was not in 
keeping with the design.

Concerns were also raised in regards to how busy Church Road was 
presently and that any additional tr
[...]
arge 
hotel that was in area predominantly residential in nature, and so the use of a 
large hotel on the site was well established. The socio-economic benefits of 
the development were considered and it was felt that there would be 
economic benefit to the local district centre. A modern interpretation and 
neutral extension would, it was stated, help make the centre of the frontage a 
landmark which was felt to be the right approach. The scale of the rear, 
however, was considered to be more challenging but would be similar in scale 
to current buildings and would not overlook or shadow gardens. Furthermore, 
the windows were to be partially obscured minimising the impact further.

Parking provision was discussed and some Members stated there was a lot of 
parking the area and could not foresee a significant negative impact. 
Additionally, parking and access to the site had been considered and a coach 
parking management plan would be enforced.

The Chair noted there had previously been problems with the hotel but that 
positive steps had been made to improve relations with local residents, and 
following consultation the applicant had agreed to retain the mews. It was 
challenging but positive development for the town centre, that some Members 
felt would not have a negative impact on local residents.

After consideration of the officer's report, Councillor Chris Wright proposed 
and Councillor Wayne Trakas-Lawlor seconded REFUSAL, on the grounds of 
overdevelopment, massing, detrimental impact on the conservation area and 
impact of parking within the local area, and the Committee voted 6 in favour, 4 
against, so planning permission was REFUSED for development at Queens 
Hotel, 122 Church Road, Upper Norwood, London SE19 2UG.
 
A second motion for APPROVAL, proposed by Councillor Joy Prince and 
seconded by Councillor Humayun Kabir, thereby fell.

173/17  17/03709/FUL  Rees House/Morland Lodge and 6 Morland Road, Croydon 
CR0 6NA

The Committee reconvened at 9.
[...]
nt had reviewed the fire safety plans; and
 The school provider had a number of other schools which had all 

received Good or Outstanding Ofsted reviews.

Officers informed the Committee that the outdoor standards were National 
Government guidelines rather than regulations, and that fire escapes was a 
matter for Building Control and was not planning matter.

The Committee recognised the need for more secondary school places in the 
borough and considered the proposal to be well designed for the tight site. 
The proposal for the MUGA to be set down on the roof was noted as a good 
design element, and that the external design had been improved and would 
be an improvement on the current derelict buildings on the site.

Members stated the school should aim for a gold Travel Plan and addition 
cycle provision should be provided on site to encourage sustainable modes of 
transport. The 200m exclusion zone around the school, however, was noted 
as an element that would need careful monitoring alongside whether any 
additional crossings were needed along the road.

After consideration of the officer's report, Councillor Jamie Audsley proposed 
and Councillor Pat Clouder seconded the officer's recommendation, and the 
Committee voted unanimously in favour, so planning permission was 
GRANTED for development at Rees House/Moorland Lodge and 6 Moorland 
Road, Croydon CR0 6NA.

174/17  17/02166/FUL  36 Brighton Road, Purley CR8 2LG

The planning application was considered as an item referred by the Planning 
Sub-Committee, as above. 

175/17  Other planning matters

There were none.

The meeting ended at 9.50 pm

Signed:

Date:

Page 15



Page 16



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA  

PART 5: Development Presentations 

1 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 This part of the agenda is for the committee to receive presentations on proposed 
developments, including when they are at the pre-application stage.  

1.2 Although the reports are set out in a particular order on the agenda, the Chair may 

[...]
here these are necessary, it will be explained and specified in the 
agenda reports. 

 

6. FURTHER INFORMATION 
 

6.1 Members are informed that any relevant material received since the publication of 
this part of the agenda, concerning items on it, will be reported to the Committee in 
an Addendum Update Report. 

 

7. PUBLIC SPEAKING 
 

7.1 The Council’s constitution allows for public speaking on these items in accordance 
with the rules set out in the constitution and the Chair’s discretion. 

 

8. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

8.1 The background papers used in the drafting of the reports in part 6 are generally the 
planning application file containing the application documents and correspondence 
associated with the application. Contact Mr P Mills (020 8760 5419) for further 
information. The submitted planning application documents (but not representations 
and consultation responses) can be viewed online from the Public Access Planning 
Register on the Council website at http://publicaccess.croydon.gov.uk/online-  
applications. Click on the link or copy it into an internet browser and go to the page, 
then enter the planning application number in the search box to access the 
application. 

 

9. RECOMMENDATION 
 

9.1  The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached reports. 

Page 21

http://publicaccess.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications
http://publicaccess.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications
http://publicaccess.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 23

Agenda Item 6.1

1002546
Polygon

1002546_1
Polygon



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 2 November 2017 
PART 6: Planning Applications for Decision Item 6.1 
1 DETAILS OF THE DEVELOPMENT 

Ref: 17/02680/FUL 
Location: 28-30 Addiscombe Grove, Croydon, CR0 5LP 
Ward: Fairfield 
Description: Demolition of existing buildings including parking garage and 

redevelopment of the sites for a part 9, 20 and 21 storey building 
comprising 153 residential dwellings (Class C3) and a single storey sub-
station; hard and soft landscaping, cycle and car parking facilities; plant 
areas and other ancillary works 

Drawing Nos: 1623-MWS-ZZ-00-DR- A-101078-XX-S2 P01, 1623-MWS-ZZ-01-DR- 
A-101051-XX-S2 P01, 1623-MWS-ZZ-02-DR- A-101077-XX-S2 P01, 
1623-MWS-ZZ-03-DR- A-101060-XX-S2 P01, 1623-MWS-ZZ-04-DR-
A-101061-XX-S2 P01, 1623-MWS-ZZ-05-DR- A-101062-XX-S2 P01, 
1623-MWS-ZZ-06-DR- A-101063-XX-S2 P01, 1623-MWS-ZZ-07-DR-
A-101064-XX-S2 P01, 1623-MWS-ZZ-08-DR- A-101065-XX-S2 P01,1623-MWS-ZZ-09-DR- A-101066-XX-S2, 1623-MWS-ZZ-10-DR- A-
101067-XX-S2, 1623-MWS-ZZ-11-DR- A-101068-XX-S2, 1623-MWS-
ZZ-12-DR- A-101069-XX-S2, 1623-MWS-ZZ-13-DR- A-101070-XX-S2, 
1623-MWS-ZZ-14-DR- A-101071-XX-S2, 1623-MWS-ZZ-15-DR- A-
101072-XX-S2, 1623-MWS-ZZ-16-DR- A-101073-XX-S2, 1623-MWS-
ZZ-17-DR- A-101074-XX-S2, 1623-MWS-ZZ-18-DR- A-101075-XX-S2, 
1623-MWS-ZZ-19-DR- A-101076-XX-S2, 1623-MWS-ZZ-20-DR- A-
101055-XX-S2, 1623-MWS-ZZ-21-DR- A-101056-XX-S2, 1623-MWS-
ZZ-22-DR- A-101077-XX-S2, 1623-MWS-ZZ-XX-DR- A-102001-XX-S2 
P01, 1623-MWS-ZZ-22-DR- A-102002-XX-S2 P01, 1623-MWS-ZZ-22-
DR- A-102003-XX-S2 P02, 1623-MWS-ZZ-22-DR- A-102004-XX-S2 
P01, 1623-MWS-ZZ-22-DR- A-103001-XX-S2, 1623-MWS-ZZ-22-DR-
A-103002-XX-S2, 1623-MWS-ZZ-00-DR- A-102005-XX-S2, 1623-
MWS-ZZ-00-DR- A-102006-XX-S2 

Applicant: Pocket Living Ltd 
Agent: DP9 
Case Officer: Katy Marks 

1 bed 2 bed 3 bed 4 bed 
Flats 112 39 2 0 

The 1 bed flats would all be ‘Pocket Living’ intermediate affordable units. The 2 and 
3 bed flats would be market units.  
Number of car parking spaces Number of cycle parking spaces 
4 (all disabled spaces) 201 (including 4 short stay spaces) 
 

1.1 This application is being reported to Planning Committee as a major scheme which 
has previously been presented to committee at pre-application stage the Director of 
Planning and Strategic Transport considers Planning Committee consideration to be 
necessary 

Page 25

http://p
[...]
y appearance; 

5.4 The layout of development ensures that the proposal would not have a detrimental 
impact on the amenity of the neighbouring residents; 

5.5 The development would provide an acceptable standard of living for future residents 
of the development in terms of internal accommodation and external amenity space; 

6 CONSULTATION RESPONSE 
6.1 The views of the Planning Service are expressed in the MATERIAL PLANNING 

CONSIDERATIONS section below. 
6.2 The following external consultees were notified of the application: 

Greater London Authority (Statutory Consultee) 
6.3 The application is referable to the GLA under the Mayor of London Order. The 

Mayoral Stage 1 Response raised the following issues/comments:  
 Affordable housing: 70% affordable housing provision is supported, however 

the affordability of the units should be addressed by the applicant with officers 
together with the application of both review mechanisms in accordance with 
the Draft Affordable Housing and Viability SPG. 

 Design: The current proposals do not represent exemplar residential/design 
quality to justify the density of the scheme. Further discussions and revisions 
are required to improve the residential quality, amenity, floor layouts and level 
of active frontage at ground floor level. These significant concerns need to be 
addressed before this proposal can be accepted. 

 Inclusive design: 10% wheelchair compliant units should be secured by condition.  

Page 32



 Climate change: Further information is required regarding overall energy 
performance in order to enable a full assessment against London Plan climate 
change policies. The drainage hierarchy should be considered before stage 2  

 Transport: Various transport plans are required to be secured in the s106 
agreement together with a s106 contribution towards projects identified in the 
Croydon DIFS is which will be determined once the trip generation has been 
revised.  

Transport for London (Statutory Co
[...]
 the works for 
approval.  In accordance with guidance from the Institute of Lighting Engineers, light from the proposed illuminations should not cause a nuisance to local 
residents. The applicant should comply with the most recent ILE Guidance 
Note (2005); in addition they should have regard to the following: Lighting the 
Environment – A Guide to Good Urban Lighting Chartered Institution of 
Building Services Engineers, (CIBSE) and Institution of Lighting Engineers 
(ILE) 1995.  Because of the increasing relative contribution of non-road transport sources 
of emissions of air pollution to breaches of the air quality objectives and the 
exposure reduction target, the Council considers that development should 
play a greater role in improving air quality. As such the development would 

Page 35



be contrary to Policies EP1, the Council’s Air Quality interim policy guidance 
and the Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP). The Council will impose conditions, 
or seek a planning obligation, to implement this policy. Therefore some form 
of mitigation on site, to be confirmed by the Pollution Team ( for example 
putting into operation a Low Emission Strategy for the site), or a contribution 
to an air quality fund which funds actions in the Council’s AQAP should be 
secured by s106. A contribution of £15,300 should be secured through s106.. 

 
London Borough of Croydon - Sustainability 

6.8  The Council’s Sustainability Officer made the following comments: 
 The submitted sustainability report is acceptable subject to a zero carbon 

offset to meet the London Plan ‘Zero Carbon’ standard  The offset figure is £130,266 to be secured through s106.   The development is also compatible with the planning development of a 
district network serving the town centre  The s106 agreement should include a clause agreeing that the figure can be reduced in the event that the district heat network proceeds and the 
development connects to it. Any reduction would be based on the additiona
[...]
bligations required to mitigate the impact of the development. 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA  

PART 8: Other Planning Matters 

1 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 In this part of the agenda are reports on planning matters, other than planning 
applications for determination by the Committee and development presentations.  

1.2 Although the reports are set out in a particular order on the agenda, the Chair may 
reorder the agenda on the night. Therefore, if you wish to be present for a particular 
application, you need to be at the meeting from the beginning. 

1.3 The following information and advice applies to all those reports. 

2 FURTHER INFORMATION 

2.1 Members are informed that any relevant material received since the publication of 
this part of the agenda, concerning items on it, will be reported to the Committee in 
an Addendum Update Report. 

3 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

3.1 The Council’s constitution only provides for public speaking rights for those 
applications being reported to Committee in the “Planning Applications for Decision” 
part of the agenda. Therefore reports on this part of the agenda do not attract public 
speaking rights. 

4 BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

4.1 For further information about the background papers used in the drafting of the 
reports in part 7 contact Mr P Mills (020 8760 5419). 

5 RECOMMENDATION 

5.1 The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached reports. 

Page 55

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Development presentations
	6 Planning applications for decision
	6.1 17/02680/FUL 28-30 Addiscombe Grove, Croydon CR0 5LP
	Item 6.1  28-30 Addiscombe Grove Croydon

	8 Other planning matters





Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee

Meeting of held on Thursday, 2 November 2017 at 7.20 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Paul Scott (Chair);
Councillor Humayun Kabir (Vice-Chair);
Councillors Jamie Audsley, Luke Clancy, Bernadette Khan, Joy Prince, 
Wayne Trakas-Lawlor, Sue Winborn, Chris Wright and Richard Chatterjee

Also 
Present:

None 

Apologies: Councillor Jason Perry

PART A

176/17  Minutes of Previous Meeting

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2017 be 
signed as a correct record, after amending Moorland to Morland at the end of 
Minute No.173/17.

177/17  Disclosure of Interest

There were no disclosures of a pecuniary interest not already registered.

178/17  Urgent Business (if any)

There was none.

179/17  Development presentations

There were none.

180/17  Planning applications for decision

181/17  6.1  17/02680/FUL 28-30 Addiscombe Grove, Croydon CR0 5LP

Demolition of existing buildings including parking garage and redevelopment 
of the sites for a part 9, 20 and 21 storey building comprising 153 residential 
dwellings (Class C3) and a single storey substation; hard and soft 



landscaping, cycle and car parking facilities; plant areas and other ancillary 
works
Ward: Fairfield

Following the officer’s presentation, officers explained that Pocket units are 
sold at 20% discount against the market rate.  For the first 3 months only 
Croydon residents with up to £45,000 income (officers negotiated to reduce it 
from £60,000) will be eligible to apply, after which the maximum income will 
be the Mayor’s threshold (currently £90,000). TfL has requested a contribution 
which will be at least £100,000.  The application is referable to the Mayor of 
London for final comment.
 
The applicant is to submit a marketing strategy explaining how they will 
market the units.  Officers are keen to ensure residents of Croydon can afford 
these units and are working with viability consultants.  There is a help to buy 
scheme and a Croydon worker with a salary of £33,000 would be able to 
afford one of these apartments.
  
There was a discussion about when the marketing will begin.  For the first 3 
months, purchase will be for Croydon residents before it is opened London-
wide.
 
Members queried issues of overshadowing, whether not exceeding 110 litres 
of water is realistic and how affordable and private accommodation will be 
located.  Officers assured Members that daylight & sunlight assessments had 
been done and window to window relationship would not cause any significant 
harm.  The water usage can be achieved.  The units are accessed off the 
same core with access to a communal lounge, bike store and terraces.  There 
are no issues in both affordable and private being side by side.
 
Officers assured Members that the units are designed to meet the London 
Plan for 1 bed 1 person units.  They comply with the standards, with external 
and internal amenity spaces.  Pocket Living will retain the freehold and 
continue to manage their developments.
 
With regard to an air quality question, officers explained that the whole of 
Croydon is an Air Quality management area.  There is new guidance and the 
applicant has to make a contribution.
 
Members who had visited a similar development commented that the size of 
flats felt reasonably generous and were well laid out.  
 
The Chair queried the need for a full size mock up to be built and officers 
indicated that this could be amended.  The Head of Development 
Management explained that the reason for it is to ensure tall buildings are of 
exemplar quality.
 

Mr Paul Jess (Pocket Living) spoke on behalf of the applicant and highlighted 
the following:



 Strict eligibility criteria - must live in borough and be a first time buyer
 6 months marketing will take place before practical completion

 
Joseph Wicking - first time buyer, living in Croydon also spoke in support of 
the application:

 Want to buy own home - currently living at home
 This development will be a huge benefit to local residents who want to 

remain part of the community
 It is the best opportunity to get on the housing ladder

The Head of Development Management further explained that this application 
was brought to Committee as being very interesting in terms of affordable 
housing.  It is reflective of a range of affordable housing products which are 
looking at different types of housing needs.  The room sizes are within the 
Mayor of London’s standards.

After consideration of the officer's report, Councillor Jamie Audsley proposed 
and Councillor Chris Wright seconded the officer's recommendation and the 
Committee voted unanimously in favour (10), so planning permission was 
GRANTED for development at 28-30 Addiscombe Grove, Croydon CR0 5LP.

182/17  Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee

There were none.

183/17  Other planning matters

There were none.

The meeting ended at 8.20 pm

Signed:

Date:


